

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

<b>FRESH &amp; GREEN'S OF WASHINGTON DC, LLC</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Respondent,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>and</b>	)	<b>Case 5-CA-065595</b>
	)	
<b>UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS, LOCAL 400</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Charging Party.</b>	)	

---

**RESPONDENT FRESH & GREEN'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
EXCEPTIONS TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

**Joseph E. Santucci, Jr.  
John S. Ferrer  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
202.739.3000  
202.739.3001 (fax)**

**Dated: June 22, 2012**

*Counsel for Fresh & Green's*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Fresh & Green’s .....	3
B. The Company’s Acquisition Of The SuperFresh Stores.....	4
C. July 8, 2011 Union “Rally” .....	5
D. All Employees At The New Fresh & Green’s Stores Were Probationary Employees.....	6
E. September 2011 Reduction In Force.....	6
F. Local 400’s Unfair Labor Practice Charge .....	8
G. The ALJ Found That Yliquin Was Unlawfully Discharged For Being An “Aggressive” Shop Steward, Yet Prohibited The Admission Of Evidence Regarding The Activities Of The Store’s Other Shop Steward.....	9
III. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. The ALJ Erred In Finding That The Acting General Counsel Met His Burden Of Establishing That Yliquin Was Selected For The Reduction In Force Because Of Her Protected Conduct .....	10
1. The ALJ Erred In Crediting The Testimony Of Yliquin And Amireh Over That Of Huffman . .....	10
2. The ALJ’s Findings That Yliquin Engaged In Certain Protected Concerted And Union Activities Are Not Supported By The Record Evidence. ....	12
a. Yliquin did not engage in any protected conduct related to the lapse in health insurance coverage at the store. ....	12
b. Yliquin questioned the shortage in her individual paycheck, not the paychecks of other employees, and therefore she was not engaged in any protected conduct. ....	13
3. The ALJ Erred In Concluding That Yliquin Was An “Aggressive” Shop Steward. ....	14
4. The ALJ Erred By Excluding Relevant Evidence Regarding The Union Activities Of The Other Shop Steward. ....	15
5. The Overwhelming Record Evidence Establishes That Huffman Harbored No Animus Towards Yliquin For Engaging In Any Protected Or Union Activities.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The ALJ Erred By Failing to Find That The Respondent Would Have Selected Yliquin For The Reduction In Force Even Absent Her Alleged Protected Conduct.....	21
1. Yliquin Was Selected For The Reduction In Force For Legitimate, Non-Discriminatory Reasons.....	21
2. The ALJ Erred By Relying On Irrelevant And Improper Testimony Concerning Yliquin’s Work Performance. ....	23
3. The Record Evidence Does Not Support The ALJ’s Conclusion That The Respondent’s Stated Reasons For Selecting Yliquin For The Reduction In Force Were False. ....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Camelot Terrace, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 151 (2008) .....	11
<i>Emerson Electric Co.</i> , 196 NLRB 959 (1972) .....	17, 19
<i>Hyatt on Union Square</i> , 265 NLRB 612 (1982) .....	17
<i>Jewel Bakery, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 1326 (1984) .....	10, 11
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	12
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Associates</i> , 247 NLRB 1421 (1980) .....	24
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1980) .....	10
<i>Sysco Food Services of Cleveland, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 1024 (2006) .....	21
<i>Tasty Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 560 (2000) .....	17
<i>Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enf'd</i> 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> 455 U.S. 989 (1982) .....	12, 17, 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	9
